Texas Department of State Health Services

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		140007	B. WING		20/20/20
140007					08/29/2013
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WHOLE V	VOMANS HEALTH OF SA	AN ANTONIO 4025 E SO	UTHCROSS B	LVED BLDG 5 SUITE 30	
		SAN ANTO	ONIO, TX 7822	2	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	(2.0)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	
170		es is established in State (in the state of	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	OFRIATE DATE
			<u> </u>		
A 000	TAC 139 Initial Comn	nents	A 000		
	Note The Other				
	Note: The State Form				
	document. All informa			1	
	unchanged except for				
		dates, and the signature			
		ncy in the original deficiency			
		rred to the Office of the			
		ral (OAG) for possible fraud.			
		ertently changed by the			
	should be notified imr	State Survey Agency (SA)			
		neclately. Ice was conducted with the			
	clinic Director of Operations of Whole Woman's			TO AND	
	Health of San Antonio. The purpose of the				
	unannounced onsite survey (Initial licensure) and survey process were explained. An opportunity			Table Control of the	
	was provided for questions and discussion.			moore account	
	was provided for questions and discussion.				
	An Initial licensure su	rvey was conducted per 25			
		nine the abortion facility's			
		equirements at 25 TAC 139			
1	(abortion facility licens				
	applicable survey rep				
and the second					
d in Andrews	An exit conference wa				
	Administrator of the a	bortion facility. The			
	preliminary findings of	f the survey and the next			
	steps in the survey pr	ocess were explained. An			
TO THE TAXABLE PROPERTY.	opportunity was provi	ded for questions and			
	discussion.				
The state of the s	M				
and the same of th		liance was provided where			
	noncompliance was id	dentified.			
A 124		A 124			
OD - State Fo	orm				***************************************

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

STATE FORM 6899 78KW11 If continuation sheet 1 of 6

PRINTED: 10/15/2013 FORM APPROVED

Texas Department of State Health Services

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEN		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMP	LETED	
140007			B. WING		08/	29/2013	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
WHOLE W	OMANS HEALTH OF SA	N ANTONIO		LVED BLDG 5 SUITE 30			
	2.33.4		ONIO, TX 7822				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A 124	Continued From page	:1	A 124				
j.							

SOD - State Form

6899

78KW11

If continuation sheet 2 of 6

Texas Department of State Health Services

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		140007	B. WING		08/29/2013			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE				
WHOLE V	WHOLE WOMANS HEALTH OF SAN ANTONIO 4025 E SOUTHCROSS BLVED BLDG 5 SUITE 30 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78222							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
A 321	Continued From page	2	A 321					
A 321	139.49(d)(5)(B) Infect	ion Control Standards	A 321					
	disinfection, sterilization supplies. (5) Equipment and sterilization (B) Environmental recolleration, preparation, are performed in the supplicies and procedure such as to effectively	quirements. Where and sterilization functions same room or unit, the ipment, and the written es for their use shall be separate soiled or s and equipment from the						
	1. Based on observation records, and staff inter Health of San Antonio enforce acceptable encleaning and preparing sterilization. The findings included: a. During an inspection area with the clinic ad 8/28/13 staff member process for receiving, processing surgical incomparts and preventiems from soiled to clean contamination. b. A review of staff file revealed no evidence environmental required. Interviews with the staff contamination with the staff contamination and contamination are unitered.	n of the sterile processing ministrator at 11:45 a.m. on # 4 demonstrated the decontaminating, and struments. The ed several functions I room were not distinctly ted the sequence of moving ean without cross s conducted on 8/29/13 of staff training for ments.						

SOD - State Form STATE FORM Texas Department of State Health Services

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		140007	B. WING		08/29/2013	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
WHOLE W	OMANS HEALTH OF SA	N ANTONIO	SOUTHCROSS BLV TONIO, TX 78222	ED BLDG 5 SUITE 30		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 321	Continued From page	3	A 321			
		ed they could not provide ce with the requirement.				
A 333	139.49(d)(5)(F)(iii) Inf	ection Control Standards	A 333			
	 (d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile supplies. (5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. (F) Biological indicators. (iii) A log shall be maintained with the load identification, biological indicator results, and identification of the contents of the load. 					
	This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on reviews of the autoclave and biological indicator logs, policy and procedures, and staff interviews Whole Woman's Health failed to follow the manufacturer's instructions for recording the results of the biological spore tests. The findings included: a. Reviews of the autoclave and biological indicator logs with the clinic administrator and director of operations conducted on 8/29/13 revealed staff members sporadically used biological indicators in the first load of the day and failed to record 24 hour and 48 hour test results as positive or negative as required. b. A review of the policy and procedure "Protocol for Recording the Autoclave Sterilization Results in Load Logs" did not include instructions to document the results as positive or negative according to manufacturer's instructions. c. Interviews with the clinic administrator and director of operations revealed they could not					

STATE FORM

78KW11

Texas Department of State Health Services

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			A. BUILDING:			
		140007	B. WING		08	/29/2013
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N ANTONIO 4025 E S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE SOUTHCROSS BLV	E, ZIP CODE ED BLDG 5 SUITE 30		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
A 333	Continued From page provide evidence of corequirements.		A 333			
A 335	139.49(d)(5)(F)(v) Infection Control Standards (d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile supplies. (5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. (F) Biological indicators. (v) All available items shall be recalled and reprocessed if a sterilizer malfunction is found. A list of all items which were used after the last negative biological indicator test shall be submitted to the administrator.		A 335			
	1. Based on inspectio of the autoclave and bolicy and procedures Woman's Health failt items in a manner to be sterilizer malfunction. The findings included: a. An inspection of sologs conducted on 8/2 administrator and staff instrument packs or si already used could not b. After a review of Recording the Autoclatoad Logs and an in operations following h	sterile packs and autoclave				

STATE FORM

78KW11

PRINTED: 10/15/2013 FORM APPROVED

Texas Department of State Health Services

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		140007	B. WING		08/29/2013			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N ANTONIO 4025 E S		DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OUTHCROSS BLVED BLDG 5 SUITE 30				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
A 347	Continued From page	5	A 347					
A 347	139.49(d)(5)(K)(i) Infe	ection Control Standards	A 347					
	 (d) Policies and procedures for decontamination, disinfection, sterilization, and storage of sterile supplies. (5) Equipment and sterilization procedures. (K) Disinfection. (i) The manufacturer 's written instructions for the use of disinfectants shall be followed. 							
SOD - State Fo	This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on an inspection of disinfectants used in the facility and staff interviews Whole Woman's Health failed to follow manufacturer's instructions for the effective use of disinfectants to decontaminate or reduce the bio-burden in cleaning instruments prior to sterilization. The findings included: a. An Inspection of cidex in use in the sterile processing area at 12:00 p.m. with the clinical administrator on 8/29/13 staff member # 4 explained the facility's use of cidex for disinfecting instruments not suitable for steam sterilization. According to her - the solution was good for 28 days and she was responsible for checking the strength prior to each use. Upon testing the strength of the cidex the test strip revealed it failed and was ineffective for use. b. An interview with the clinic administrator revealed the use of cidex was not being tracked with infection control or quality assurance activities.							

STATE FORM

78KW11